Page 1 redacted for the following reason:

Not Responsive



MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not Responsive

Orthotics and Bracing Intent: To provide basic, conservative and medically essential orthotics and
bracing fo recipients eligible for enhanced medical coverage in order to prevent medical or health
deterioration and to assist with basic ambulation.

Not Responsive

Current Policy and Procedures

Not Responsive

Cliff# 153784
Version #

Updated: page 2

Page 2
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not Responsive

Orthotics and Bracing

Orthotics and bracing are orthapedic appliances or apparatuses used to support, align, prevent, or
correct deformities or to improve the function of movable parts of the body. The ministry funds both
lower and upper extremity items. Examples of lower extremity items include foot orthatics, custom
and off the shelf shoes, ankle-foot orthotics, and knee braces. Upper extremity items include
wrist/hand braces, back braces, neck braces, and helmets.

Regulation and policy require a medical practitioner, podiatrist, occupational or physical therapist to
prescribe the item requested. Off the shelf items are to be supphed unless the prescribing
professional or a certified orthotist confirms that a custom item is required. Procedures require
regional staff to refer the client to an orthotics supplier who completes an orthotics and bracing form

(HSD2894) and submits it to HAB. There are no contracted suppliers for orthotics and bracmg items.

Recent Impacts to Medical Equipment

2003

Regulation changes increased access to professionals that provide orthotic and bracing items.
Oceupational therapists (OT), physical therapists, and podiatrists, were added in regulation to
provide service, In practice, pedorthists are accepted as well. Previously, orthotists were the only
service provider accepted. Other changes included aliowing off the shelf items; previously only
custom items were considered. The changes were to be cost neutral; however, costs have
increased substantially. There have been no further changes to orthotics since 2003.

Not Responsive

Cliff# 163784
Version # .
Updated: page 3

Page 3
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not Responsive

In November, the ministry amended regulation to improve client access to medical equipment,
Nurse practitioners are now recognized to prescribe medical equipment and for mobility and
positioning equipment under $500, a client may provide a prescription from a medical or nurse
practitioner or an assessment from an occupational or physical therapist. Previously, both a
prescription and assessment were required.

DISCUSSION:
The ministry, in its various inceptions, has provided funding for medical equipment for over 60 years.
During this time, annual reports show increasing cost pressures, The overall historical trend is that
the ministry has taken on more equipment items due to:
e Decrease reliance on community agencies such as the Red Cross Loan Cupboard.
» Increase in types of equipment available such as electric wheelchalrs, scooters, and orthotics.
¢ Lack of funding available through other government agencies such as the Ministry of Health
Services (MoHS). .
* [ncreases in persons with disabilities living in the community, rather than long term care
hospitals. .

Not Responsive

NotResponsive  Qrthotics and bracing have also shown considerable growth over the past five
years. in fiscal 2004/2005, expenditures totaled $1,188,282.91 for items funded through HAB and
the regions, For fiscal 2008/2009, expenditures have totaled $2,024,256.35, This is an increase of
70 percent. This ongoing increase in expenditures is risking the long term sustainability of the
medical equipment supplement.

Not Responsive

Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated: page 4

Page 4
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not Responsive

Orthotics and Bracing

Orthotics and bracing are comprised of lower and upper extremity items. Lower extremity items
include foot orthotics, custom and off the shelf shoes, ankle-foot orthotics, and knee braces. Upper
extremity items include wrist/hand braces, back braces, neck braces, and helmets. In 2004/2005,
lower extremity items accounted for 90 percent of orthotics and bracing items fotaling

$1,142,627.98. In 2008/2009, these items accounted for 93 percent totaling $2,094,464.47. This is

an increase of 83 percent over five years. In 2004/2005, upper extremity items accounted for nine
percent of total items costing $129,287.45. In 2008/2009, these items accounted for seven percent
of items costing $178,426.33. This is an increase of 38 percent.

Other notable increases include foot orthotic items (custom and off the shelf) at 81 percent and
shoes (custorn and off the shelf) at 206 percent. The most notable year-over-year overall increase
occurred from 2007/2008 to 2008/2009. Orthotic and bracing costs increased 33 percent while the
previous four years increased on average only 13 percent. '

- Why the Increase in Costs?

Average Cost per Client
Not Responsive
Cliff# 163784

Version # !
Updated: page 5

Page 5
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not ResponsivfFgr orthotics and bracing, the average cost per client in 2004/2005 was $558.30 which
increased 24 percent in 2008/2009 to $691.33.

- Average Cost per Item

Not Responsive

Orthotics and bracing increased 18 percent from $506.93 to $600.24.
Increasing Client Access

Not Responsive

Not Responsive Clients accessing
orthotics and bracing went from 2,309 to 3,295 over the same period which is an increase of 43
percent. The number of items funded per client increased on average 11percent for all equipment.

Not Responsive

Not Responsive For orthotics and bracing, 83 percent of clients were PWD followed by
MSO/LTHN at eight percent.

The average monthly PWD caseload® grew 26 percent from 2004/2005 to 2008/2009 and the
monthly average PWD cases that access Not Responsive

Not Responsive and orthotics and bracing increased by 63 percent. This
shows that PWD cases accessing medical equipment are increasing faster than the growth of the
PWD caseload. Not Responsive

Not Responsive

Percentage '
Average Monthly Cases 2004/2005 | 2005/2006 | 2006/2007 | 2007/2008 | 2008/2009 Increase
PWDCaseload | 53,730 57,524 60,087 64,300 67,838 26%
Not Responsive -
PWD cases accessing ‘ l l | f l

orthotics items 158 177 193 208 257 63%
! “Clients” refers to distinct individuals receiving assistance.
2 Caselpad” refers to case files receiving assistance. A case file may contaln more than ene client,
Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated: page 8

Page 6

MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

POLICY OPTIONS NOTE
Proportion of PWD Cases Accessing Medical Equipment
0.40% -
0.35% 1 L . . /
0.30% 4 Not Responsive
0.26% 4——
0.20% | - -
015% 4+ Not Responsive
0.40% 4
0.05%
0.00% . : e ; : .
2004/2005 2005/2006 20082007 2007/2008 2008/2008

| . [ Not Responsive —Orthotics/Bracing l

Shifts in Ministry Direction '

S$13

S13 1 Not Responsive

Not Responsive

Actual cost of medical equipment items appear not to be increasing on the same scale. Not Responsive

Not Responsive

Cliff# 153784
Version # .
Updated: page 7

Page 7
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not Responsive However, orthotics and bracing have seen more significant increases in
average cost per item.

Ministry of Health Services Comparison
s13

For items that are provided through Pharmacare, such as orthotics and prescription

drugs, there is a focus on providing basic items and lower-priced (usually generic) drugs to reduce
costs and protect PharmaCare for the long term.

PharmaCare funds orthotics and bracing items to children or youth 18 years of age or younger.
Coverage is limited to custom leg, body braces and helmets (foot arthotics or shoes are not
provided). Prior Pharmacare approval is required for claims exceeding $400. The program’s
mandate is to help patients achieve or maintain basic functionality. When claims do not clearly fall
within the coverage policy, the patient's activity level, physical make up and other factors are taken
into consideration on a case-by-case basis. Focus is on providing lower-priced items fo reduce
costs.

Not Responsive

CIiff# 153784
Version #
Updated: page 8

Page 8
MSD-2011-01127



Page 9 redacted for the following reason:

Not Responsive



MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not Responsive

Orthotics and Bracing

Alberta:
* AADL funds upper and lower extremity orthotic devices, back and abdominal supports,
custom/off the shelf footwear, and repairs. AADL does not fund foot orthotics.
¢ AISH funds the AADL cost share portion.

Ontario: :
» ADP funds custom upper and lower extremity orthotic devices. ADP does not fund off the shelf
iterns, foot orthotics, custom or off the shelf shoes, and repairs:
¢ ODSP funds the ADP cost share portion and assessment fees.

Not Responsive

Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated: page 10

Page 10
MSD-2011-01127



MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not Responsive

Orthotics and Bracing :
= Foot orthotics and orthopedic shoes
o Orthotics, orthopedic shoes and orthopedic shoe repairs have a combined limit of
$400.00 per person per calendar year
o Prescription with medical diagnosis from a physician, podiatrist, physiotherapist, or
chiropractor )
. o A biomechanical assessment
o Written confirmation of using a 3-D volumetric model of the feet
» Splints (must provide rigid support) .
¢ Orthopedic braces (must provide rigid support)

S13

POLICY OPTIONS:

S13

Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated: page 11

Page 1
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE '

Not Responsive

S13

Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated: ) page 12

Page 12
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

S$13

Not Responsive

S13

Cliff# 153784
Version # :
Updated: page 13

Page 13
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
" POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

S13

Not Responsive

Option 8: Orthotics and Bracing Eligibility Criteria

Current orthotics and bracing regulation is complex and discretion for the type of item rests mainly

with the service provider. This results in higher cost custom items being recommended which may not
be the most basic item to meet the client's medical need.

Option 6a: Amend regulation to align orthotics/bracing ehgfbmty criteria with the mandate of
Pharmacare, including who can be considered an orthotics service provider
(RECOMMENDED) ' :

Cliff# 153784
Version # ’
Updated: page 14

Page 14

MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Implications: . .
Wili allow for a consistent approach to funding orthotics and bracing in BC.
A revision to eligibility criteria will focus on providing items for basic need.
Clarifies who can be a service provider e.g. adding pedorthists.
Revisions to the orthotics and bracing form will be required to align with new eligibility criteria. .
Cost savings estimated at: '
o 15 percent less custom items approved:; $165,674.93.
o 25 percent less custom items approved: $276,124.89.
s Will reduce number of overall requests reducing workload.

Option 6b: Eliminate provision of off the shelf shoes (RECOMMENDED)

Currently, MHSD will fund off the shelf orthopedic shoes when all orthotics and bracing eligibility are
met. The intent was to provide shoes for clients that were also provided foot orthotics. However,
provision of off the sheif shoes has been done outside regulation as they are not considered an
orthotic or brace. :

Implications:
e Cost savings estimated at $177,177.36.
Negative reaction from clients, service providers, and advocates.
Supports Pharmacare alignment to provide basic items.
Will continue to fund custom shoes for persons with severe foot conditions.
May increase requests for crisis grants for shoes.
Will reduce number of overall requests reducing workload.

Option 6c: Regulate orthotics and bracing replacement policy (RECOMMENDED)
Currently there is no replacement policy for orthotics and bracing. Items are replaced on a case hy
case basis even if the item has been lost, stolen, or misused. :

* s @

Implications:
e Prevents clients from requesting unnecessary replacement.
Will efficiently allocate funding for items that need to be replaced for medical reasons.
Cost savings estimated at $113,791.94.
Greater adjudication efficiency as less discretion involved in decision making.

Option 6d: Develop and regulate an orthotics and bracing fee guide (RECOMMENDED)
Currently, MHSD lacks the controls to provide consistent funding to clients. Other jurisdictions,
including Alberta, and PharmaCare have fee schedules or guidelines when assessing orthotics and
bracing items. Orthotic and bracing fees for items and assessments widely range by service provider.

Implications:
* Will bring consistency and cost efficiency to funding decisions.
HAB adjudicators will have an official ministry approved resource to base decisions on.
Greater adjudication efficiency as less discretion involved in decision making.
Service providers may disagree with fee amounts.
Clients may be required to pay extra to service providers who do not adhere to fee schedule.
Consultation with orthofics and bracing professional associations recommended.
Cost savings estimated at $227 583.88,

Cliff#t 153784
Version # :
Updated. ) page 15

.Page 15
MSD-2011-01127 *




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Option 8e: Eliminate provision of off the shelf 813 foot orthotics (RECOMMENDED)
Foot orthotics consist of 32 percent of arthotics and bracing items approved. There is a wide range of
foot conditions where foot ortholics are recommended for treatment. There is debate in the media
whether foot orthotics are truly required in some circumstances or if service providers recommend
them to increase profits. * As a result, some private insurance companies have limited certain types of
foot orthotics or restricted the professionals that can provide them. Pharmacare, Alberta, and Ontario
do not provide foot orthotics.

Implications:

= Cost savings estimated at $730,518.02.

= Reduction in workload as fewer requests submitted.

= Negative reaction from clients, service providers, and advocates.

¢ Clients with severe foot conditions can still access custom shoes to meet their needs.

= Dependent.children on income assistance with foot conditions that can be corrected with foot
orthotics will lose coverage. Foot conditions may worsen as g result.

+ Could result in the need for more medical interventions, such as doctor/podiatrist visits (orthotics
seen as preventative).

Not Responsive

*“Sole Patrol,” CBC Marketplace, February 20, 2008, CBC, May 6, 2009 <hitp:/fwww.cbe.calmarkelplace/sola_patroli=
Cliffi 153784 :
Version #
Updated: page 16

Page 16
MSD-2011-01127




Page 17 redacted for the following reason:

Not Responsive



MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Not Responsive

« Orthotics and braéing not applicable as these items will be controlled under a separate fee

schedule.

Not Responsive

S13

Not Responsive

Option 6a: Amend regulation to align
orthotics/bracing eligibility criteria with the
mandate of Pharmacare, including who can be
considered an orthotics service provider

savings

s+ HAB 4 week summary stats (Oct 27 to Nov 21/08)
o Custom items; $92,041.63

« $92,041.63 x 12 months — 15percent = $165,674.93
savings
$92,041.63 x 12 months — 25 percent = $276,124.89

CIliff# 163784
Varsion #
Updaled:

page 18 ;

Page 18
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Option Bb: Eliminate provision of off the shelf
shoes

» HAB 4 week summary stats (Oct 27 to Nov 21/08) |
o Off the shelf shoes: $14,764.78
« $14,764.78 x 12 months = $177,177.36 savings

Option 6c: Regulate orthotics and bracing
replacement policy

« CAT data orthotics/bracing 08/09 cost: $2,275,838.78
+ 5 percent less: $113,791.94

Option 6d; Develop and regulate an orthotics
and bracing fee guide

« CAT data orthotics/bracing 08/09 cost: $2,275,838.78
* 10 percent less: $227,583.88

| Option 8e: Eliminate provision of off the shelf
s13 foot orthotics

e CAT data foot orthotics DE’._J’OQ cost: $730,5618.02

CONSULTATIONS:
Donna Roland, Health Assistance Branch
Paul Beardmore, Health Assistance Branch
Kim Harder, Reconsideration Branch

Daye McCunn, Provincial Services Branch
Mike Woodcock, Provincial Services Branch

Tamalyn McKean, Regional Services Division

Not Responsive

Michael Aldridge, Policy & Pragram Implementation Manager, Region 1
Michele Lauzon, Palicy & Program Implementation Manager, Region 2
Wanda Williams, Policy & Program Implementation Manager, Region 3

Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated:

page 19

Page 19
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Nancy Williams, Policy & Program Implementation Manager, Region 4
Robert Thow, Policy & Program Implementation Manager, Region 5
Tyler Mooi, Legislation and Litigation Branch

Cary Chiu, Legislation and Litigation Branch

Nikki Antenbring, Financial and Administrative Services Branch
Michael Nardi, Strategic Policy and Research Branch

Michael Peterson, Strategic Policy and Research Branch

Wenbo Zeng, Strategic Policy and Research Branch

Bart Walman, Strategic Policy and Research Branch

Cheryl de Boer, Ministry of Health Services

Mary Heppner, Disability Services Division

Enclosures: Appendix A- Trend Analysis Supplement
Appendix B- Identified Policy Issues and Options
Appendix C- Cross Jurisdictional Comparison

Not Approved Date
Rob Bruce, Executive Director, SPRE/

Prepared By REVIEWED BY: INITIAL DATE
Mike Ross Dana Jensen . H \ q
Policy Analyst Manager, SPFRB g ArAL S
250-356-0068
Alison Bath ;5 0?
Director, SPRE : : i
Debi Moreland
Executive Director, PSB m\ 7&)4 Zb l'D‘\
v,
Cliffit 153784
Version #
Updated: page 20
Page 20

MSD-2011-01127




Pages 21 through 22 redacted for the following reasons:

Not Responsive



MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Orthotics/Bracing 04/05
$13,980.47, 1%
$54,455.44, 4% $5,362.50, 0%
,_ z
$14,093 55, 1% — @ Cranial
m Foot
$605,341.11, B Hand _
$537,286.87, 48% 0 Lower Extremity
42% m Other
@ Spinal/Back
m Upper Extremit
$55,489.04, 4% it Mo i
Orthotics/Bracing 08/09
$26,723.16, 1%
$68,676.87, 3% $3,446.25, 0%
$2,947 98, 0% —_ F;fjmnim ]
m Foot
$878,021.67, O Hand
39% $1,216,442.80, o Lower Extremity
54% m Other
@ Spinal/Back
$79,580.05, 3% @ Upper Extremity
Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated: page 3

Page 23
MSD-2011-01127



Pages 24 through 28 redacted for the following reasons:

Not Responsive



MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

Average Cost per Orthotics Client

POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

2004-2005 2309 $1,289,118.36 $558.30
2005-2006 2515 $1,406.957.49 $559.43
2006-2007 2681 $1.624,728.21 $606.02
2007-2008 2699 $1,701,431.79 $630.39
2008-2009 3295 $2,277,920.58 $691.33

Average Cost per Orthotics Item

2004-2005 2543 $1,289118.38 $506.93
2005-2006 2767 $1,406,957.49 $508.48
2006-2007 3017 $1,624,728.21 $538.52
2007-2008 3032 $1,701,431.78 $561.16
2008-2009 3795 $2,277,920.58 $600.24
Breakdown of Clients Accessing Orthotics by Program
Misc. (MSO, LTHN) 170 177 171 190 261
CIHR 19 18 19 22 31
ETW 28 23 24 21 28
NEO 23 24 32 34 47
PWD 1740 1963 2103 2242 2730
PPMB 169 145 119 99 120
Long Term Care 146 152 192 76 67
ETWMC 14 13 21 15 11
Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated: page 9
Page 29

MSD-2011-01127




22110-1102-asS
0¢ abedq




Page 31 redacted for the following reason:

Not Responsive,



Appendix B - Equipment and Supplies ldentified Policy Issues and Options

Not Responsive

—

S13

Cliff # 153784

Not Responsive

>ost of Medical Equipment
= Expendituresiot Responsivg
Not Responsive ,and
orthotics/bracing are increasing

Not Responsive

» Obtain raw CAT data from
IMB to complete a trend
analysis to identify reasons
for cost increases

Region 1:
MSO caseloads increasing due to disability caseload
increase and aging population

oo . Region 2:
reviewing the following: ; P .
T OWD gaseload g Agre‘.-e with both the policy issues and options.
increases Region 3:
o Types of equipment No comments
requested Region 4:
o Any other relevant No comment
factors : .
Reqion 5:
No comments
Not Responsive
Replacement period Region 1:
= Historically, there was an equipment | « Update OLR to provide No comments
replacement policy of 5 years at information on Region 2:
HAB | replacements Agree with both the policy issues and options.
* Presently, the replacement period is | « Develop replacement )
taken under consideration but is not period guidelines Region 3:

really enforced as a “policy”

Keep it simple as these situations are case by case.

PRASS 2
MSD-2011-01127




Appendix B - Equipment and Supplies Identified Policy Issues and Options

CIiff # 153784
anymore [ Region 4;
Guidelines would be beneficial
Region 5:

| Tag this item with the "repair” question.

Jrthotics/Bracing - Spending

\uthority

+ No EAW authority to approve items
is inefficient

+ HAB is sent requests for very low
cost items (e.g. $20)

e Other equipment items have a $500
limit for EAWs

Not Responsive

= Consult with Regional
Services Division to revise
spending authority.
Options include:

S$13

o Set dollar limit for EAW
e.g. $100

S13

Reaion 1:

1 S13

Region 2:

Agree with both the policy issues and options.
Region 3:

This may be considered an additional workload to the
field.

Reaion 4:
S13

Set dollar limit for EAW's

Region 5:

Agreed. Create a consistent, for all medical supplies,
authority matrix. | think the dollar value is best, although
this may mean a review down the road as prices increase.

Jrthotics/Bracing — Fees

« Variable assessment fees (range
from $30 to $150)

» Variable item fees

s Frequent suppliers (e.g. feet expert)
charging more than other suppliers

» Costs are increasing

| » Develop a fee schedule or

fee auidelines
S13

o Explore how it would be
maintained

o Research other fee
guides (e.g. Pacific Blue
Cross, Insurance
Industry, Orthotist
Association)

S13

S13

Reqion 1:
No comments

Region 2:
Agree with both the policy issues and options.

Region 3:
No comments

Reaion 4:
No comment, little knowledge on subject.

Region 5:
No comments

Page 33nage 3
MSD-2§‘1J1 -%1 127



Appendix B - Equipment and Supplies Identified Policy Issues and Options

Cliff # 153784
| equipment [
S13
rthotics/Bracing - Basic mobility « Develop interpretation Reqion 1:
= Same criteria as medical equipment guidelines No comments
but has a different interpretation » Change question on form | Region 2:
» Tick box question on form limits » Amend regulation to more j Agree with both the policy issues and options.
adjudicator discretion accurately reflect intent of | Raaisoms
criteria ! ﬁm"_:i- .
s Amend regulation to L SOmR
remove as a criteria Region 4:
Little knowledge on how decisions are made
Region 5:
No comments e
Jrthotics/Bracing - Service » Amend regulation to add Region 1:
*roviders Pedorthists No comments
« Pedorthists not in regulation but Region 2:
accepted Agree with both the policy issues and options.
* Chiropractors have requested to be y
accepted Region 3:
« Historically, HAB policy was to o No comments
ensure service provide scope of Region 4:
practice was relevant to fit off the Amend regulation as did not even know pedorthists were
shelf or custom orthotics/ bracing accepted
item. However, fitting was not a - :
A Region &:
regulatory criteria \ No comments -
S13
S13

RSD General Comments:

Reaion 1:
From the MSO Team from Region 1 - Thanks again for asking us to partake in this. We have added our concernsfissues to
the 3rd column. If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Region 2:
Hi Michael, document looks good. | have added agreement comments in the regional perspective field, but do not have any
additions.

Region 3:

Mike, | have had difficulty getting anyone to complete this due to volume issues however Paula and Penny were finally able
to look at it and their comments are below.

Region 4:
No additional comments

Not Responsive

PRGS 4
MSD-2011-01127




MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
POLICY OPTIONS NOTE

Appendix C — Cross Jurisdictional Comparison

Not Responsive

Custom Shoes X %
Off the Shelf Shoes X X
General Bracing X b4 X X
Not Responsive
Notes
"Lower extremity custom bracing for children with congenital conditions only
* Not Responsive
*Custom only
Cliff# 153784
Version #
Updated: page 1

Page 35
MSD-2011-01127



12110-1102-aSN
9¢ abed [




Not Responsive

Further justification for eliminating items:

Foot orthotics/shoes

*People affected (FO's). 08/09 approvals = 1844

*People affected (Shoes): 08/08 approvals = 792

*There is debate in the media whether foot orthotics are truly required in some circumstances or if
service providers recommend them to increase profits, As a result, some private insurance companies
have limited certain types of foot orthotics or restricted the professionals that can provide them,
-Pharmacare, Alberta, and Ontario do not provide foot orthotics,

*Off the shelf shoes are provided for clients that need accommodation for foot orthotics. However, off the
shelf shoes are not an orthotic or brace and if foot orthotics are eliminated, there is no reason to continue
funding them.

*Custom shoes will continue to be available for those clients with severe foot conditions. However, there
is a risk of increased requests for custom shoes in the absence of foot orthotics/shoes.

Not Responsive

Page 37
MSD-2011-01127



Summary of Costs Savings
(based on Jan - Mar 2010 implementation)

PR o L i
2008 - 2010] 2010 - 2011 [ 2011 - 2012

Not Responsive

Orthotics & Bracing (Mar) | $117.,896] $1.414,746] $1,414,746
T

Not Responsive

Less Systems Costs

[ToeRl TR

ik

BRITIRN

(SRR

L =i Oetobar 2009 Supplements Review Slido 63

Page 38
MSD-2011-01127

63



1Z110-110Z-aSW i
6¢ obed i I

1o} paiinbal uonduosald Jauonioeld asinuyjeoipa)y e | 2giosaid 1snul mou Jsuonjoeld eSINUjesipal Yy e
(sueseweyd Dg ‘Buin Ajeqg o) Aep Jad sinoy _
m sply eHag|y) seanoeld }saq jo ueas [euonolpsunf 9 Jse?) Je Joj paunbal ag }snw 92eIq 83Uy B Jeuy) . . . uyids Jo
UO paseq Juswalinbas 80eIq 88U INOY @ o |  WLUOD ISNLU MOU JBuolioeId 8SINUJEDIPOW e mow._n_m QOO sisoyio F»m SE
{Ajigow loy paunbai Ajuessaosu jou sjulds Ayreuonouny :Bﬁ:v_ uouitioo os|e ale maf.
| Jo saoelq "6°8) sasoyuo jo sadAl e o) Juens|al 2ISEq UlBjulBW 10 SABIUYOE O) [BIJUSSSS Al|EDIpB)y co_ﬁ:”ﬂ HMM__ LM ﬁ.ﬂfammrﬂ
| aiow si Aliqow uey) Jauyes Aujeuonouny Buisn e euo)D AUNQIBIZ [UOBIPPY PUE POSIAGY | 50101 ) %.o_m P nsﬂ o
i 600C Ul S2I0LHO 00} PaAI93I (€10} Ul 0081 Ajjeussa paidde e jeu swayl
6007 Ul SUCIHIPUOD [EDIPBL BI8ASS-UOU oJe SISOUND :UOHEBULIOJU]|
. JOJ SOOYLIO 100} PAAISDaI SN0 OOG| Xoiddy :
6002
m Ul SB0YS j|ays-ayi-4o paaiadal sjualo 00g xoiddy e UORIPUOD
Joedul jusiy |e}a|ays-ojnosnw
m -oinau Aq pasledwi usaq
| suonenyis [evipal S19A9S JSOW S} Ylim sey ey} Buiuonouny
| a|doad o} papiaold aq |[im SOBOULIO JOO) LIOISND e jeoishud anosdwy
| [efusssa asessIp 10 Aunfu
| Ajjeoipaw jou aie asay) jo Ajiofew ayj Ing auohue 100} ‘AieBins woyy Buijesy
JSOW(E 10} [BIOIOUS] SE UDSS 8g UBD SOIOYHO Jo0 e ay} jo uoneindwe aj2|dwoo 1o (eiped ui ynsal [eaisfyd ui 1sissy <
i |enuassa o3 Ajay1| st epinod 0} ainjie) a18Um PaJSpISU0D al1ed [eoiBins }s0d
! Aj|EOipaw palapISUQD JoU SIE SA0YS JBUS aUL 4O o Ajuo mou aJe SOJoYHo JOO) SPEW WOJSNT) f1aBIns Juanald o
(spods Joj sisoypo “6-8) Aanjod Ansiuiw Japun :Buimo|joy ay)
SOIJOYUO U SE Palapisuod Jou - Palanod Jansu SOIOYLIO 1004 jaYs 8yl Uo pue $8oys Jjays ay} JO 8JOW JO 8U0 Jo) palinbay e
SABL| BM SLUS)I SLLOS SE [|am SE SWa)l paynads HO apn|oul paianod JeBuo| OU By} SWa) 8Wog e Ao
10} se191jod BuipueisBuo] ypm suoneinbas subly e o1seq 10} [eluassa A|jeoipapy e
palinbal aie euaIO 1BYM pue ‘pasapIsu0d aq Aew ey swall jo sadh) ayy ‘swa)l asay)
a|gelieAe SwWay jo Bulpueisiapun Jalesjd e aney BuiAyoads euayio AJIqibie pesiasl peonpoau| e lo} Aed o} saainosal Jayjo
HEelS pue ‘sajesonpe ‘sjeuojssajoid yjeay ‘sjusiy e :peyioadg ale palanoy swayj jo sadA] | ou aney oym sjusi oyivads
"asodind sy} Jo} ajendoidde 0} Buioelq pue soljoyuo
paau [eluassa Aj|ealpaw B J@sw 0} SeSoyH0 sl Jey} anisuadxa jses| ay} g isnw way ay| < | Joj Buipuny papiaoid Asiulpyy e
ansuadxa Jses| ayj Buipinoid uo s8sSNJ0) JUBI| :aaisuadx3 jsea aq isnpy

Swia)l ajeouqe) pue ‘'ssasse ‘aquosald pinoa sjsidesay] (eoishyd pue ‘sisidessy] [euonednan) ‘sisiielpod e
Anysiuiw ey} woJj eyeulblo J0u S20p W0y jsenbal ay) Se PajsIXe SBI0UBIOIYSUl [BINPEJ0I] o

SUOIJIPUOD JOO} ,819A8S, INOUNIM SJUDIO O} PaPIACId BJoM SOJOYHO J00 =

LBOBI(] JO 21j0YHO, Ue Se pajsanbai 8g ued Jeym uo souepinb ou sem aial] e

JESM]00} LLIOISND PUE SOIJOLLI0 J00) W0JSND SE yons swiay 100 ybiy ebeuel o) @2e(d Ul SjoJjU0D OU alam alay| e
:paynuapj sanssj

{Buioeig pue soRoyMQ) sesoyH0




/2110-1102-asn
0t 9bed

Aouaysisuoo Joj ssasoud

uswdinba jeoipaw ay} yim suble mou ssao0ld
uoisioep

1021102 3Y} SyELW 0] UCHBLLIOUI J3)jaq aAey Jels
Buijew uoisioep peseq-souspiae spoddng

¢Rep sad
sinoy g 1sea| 1e pasnbal ‘aceiq aauy e J|
¢ Painbal SISOYLI0 Spel WOIsNs B §)
papuauIwodal sIsoyuo jo adA |
UOIIpPUOD [B2IPAW BY} aquosaq ©
(uonduosaud
e papiaoud Jauohnoeld |eaipaw ay} ‘Ajsnoiasid)
suoisanb { Jauoijioeld asinu/edipaw
all syse mou wuo) jsanbal sesoypo ay| e
[eucissajoud yjleay uey Jayjel soiyo Alsiuiw je
S3]ENIUI MoU W0} sy Jenddns ayy je sejeulbuo
1aBuo| ou wioy uopeoldde ay; ssaym sabueyo
jeanpaocold pue wiioj uoneoldde paubisspay e
ssasold uonesijddy pasinay

c 0o

Aunqibije Buiuiuuelep uaym

pasn aJe s10}9e} Jeym Jo Buipuelsispun fales|o

B 9ABY 'S9]E00ApE ‘s|euoissajold Yyeay ‘susiD
Aoijod w1 paulino spiepuels aoljoeld

"AjleuOnOUN] D1SEQ UIBJUIELL 10 BASIYOE O} |BIIUSSSS
A||eoipaw ale sysanbal sasoypo y Buiuulsiap
usum Aisiuiw ay) Ag paIspisuoo sioloe) aulng

$82JN0Ss3l J18yjo
ou pue Ayjeucnouny oiseq ABojouiwia) Buimoyjjoy
oy} uo Yejs Ajsiuiw o} papiaold saulaping e

(sonoe.d Jo adoos UIylIM) 10y
SU0ISS8j01d Yyleay 0} sabueyo Juasas yum subijy

Swiay) aqii9sasd Mou UED SISUORIIORIG 9SINN

swia)| JO S)S02 |enjoe pue (sauljeping

Buinl4 epeues jo uolenossy diyuopad) ssonoeld
139 jo ueas jeuonalpsun( uo paseq sjwij Buipuny

‘a|qe|ieae juawdinba o s}s02

|ENIOE 24} JO YdJEasSal UD paseq paullilsiap sywi
‘swiay pus-ybiy ‘o1seq-uou Joy sysanbel sjuanald

S99} JUSLISSASSE SpNjoUl SHWI| 8SaY]
0GO1$ Jeamioo) apews Wojsny e

G/E£$ [SOIOYMO 100) SPEW WOJSNY)  »
:paysi|qels3 spwi] Buipungy

{(sy12uaq yjlesy paJinsul-Uiou s jusluuionoDd [eispa)

‘B'9) @oueinsul ajeald pue suonoipsunf Jayjo uim
jus]sisuod ale spolad juswaoeldas Juswdinbg
‘spolisd juswase|dal jnoge

UOHBLLIOM| [N} @ABY Je)S pue SjusiD sainsug

.

‘suonenbal
03 Aoijod Woly paAow B8O JusWasejday e

paysijqe)s3y enaju Juswaoeidey

(suiwisep 03 8)qeun) [ewUIp

‘Joedw) ey

‘palinbai
Ajeoipaw aue swa) ainsus o) sjsenbal (e

palinbal s1 apeLU Wojsna Ji Wijuod pue sway) ||e




22110-1102-asS
L abed

Sp@au 0ISeq, JO} papun) swis}| e
0g 0} ajqesedwon e
olLeuQ

0g 0} sjqeiedwion o
‘BUaqly

‘papinoid ale
Alljeuonouny o1seq 10j SESOYHQ “[ELWIUIY e

Aljeuoijouny aiseq

ulBUIBLI JO BA3IYoE

0} [enjuassa Ajjeoipaw
pelopISUOD JON =

Kojod

Buipuejsbuol yym

:0lEBuQ

‘elaq|y

waishs aleo
yieay [eouinoad ayj ybnoiy) s|qe|ieae
suondo Juswieal} JBuUIS)Y fellIul e

Buipuejsbuo] yym
suonenbal paubiyy e

suolnenbal paubiyy e

sHods Jo uoliesloal
Jo} Appewnd
Wwiayl SasoupO

ainjel)
e 10} Jooq m:_x_m...__?

{0HBIUQ

‘epeqy

wia)shs aleo
yieay |epunoid ayj ybnouy) sjgejieae
suoldo juswieal) ajeulay)y “jeusuly

foljod
Buipuejsbuol yum
suonenbal paubly e

toan.mm |eunuopqy

pepincid suwia)i Wosno Ajug e
29 01 9|geiedwion e

:olEeU
HEHo wa)shs aiea fotod
yijeay |epunold ayy ybnoay) sjgenene Butpueisbuol yum
‘euaqly suondo Juawieal) Sjewsyy [eWIulN e suonenbal paublpy e uyoddns eiuisH
IOLBUQD foljod
‘wajshs aleo yjesy Buipuejsbuo| yym 1sED
‘euaqy [elouiaodd ey} ybnolyy s|qe|ieAy ‘auon e suonenBai psublly | ssebiaquy Jo Ja)se|d

wswdojanrs( |e120S jou
‘0g Ul eleseuleyd ybBnoiy) pspunj wia)| =
0g 01 ejgeiedwion e
:olBuQ

uswdojansq [B1908 Jou
‘ng ul alesewleyd ybnoiyy pepunj way e
0g 03 sjqesedwon e
.mtan_d_.

‘welboud siseyjsoud

Aoijod
Buipuejsbuo| ym

salddns

EEmEm wu_...on_ 8AlJSISSY OLBIUD

____Em._mem Buia Ajjeq o3 spiy eueqly .
BT - :uosuedwo) jeuondIpsunp wmonu

~ (AnSiuIN WigeH)

(Ansupn wtonn:w bE:EEoUw

aAlsusixe sepinoid aleDELLIBY "SUON

suoije|nBal paubiy

 sjual5 uo yoeduy |

: .a_mcowmm_m

pajejel pue anayisold

 swiey poyveds

PepIACId JobuoT| ON SWa}| S8SOyHQ




/2110-1102-dSN
2 obed

S30US Jjays ay} Jo Aue apiaoid Jou S20(Q e
0d 01 sjqesedwion e
‘oM

S20Ys j|ays
8yl yo adA} oipsedoypo, apinoid ssoq e
0g uey) aaisusyaiduwioo alop e

‘SUolENYIS |EsIpaWw
aJanas Jsow ay) yum aidoad o} papinoid

way Buiyjolo

e Jayjel jnq 8o8Iq,
10 211040, Ue Jou
aJe saoys Jo sadA}
2say} — soljoyHo J00}
10} UOI)EPOLULLIOIOE
pasu jey} sjusio 1o}
papinoid sie ssoys
J18ys ayy go Ausung
|enuassa Aj|esipall
PaIapISuUoo jou aJe

.S8S0YHO0,
40 uoHiulEP Y3 Ul
papnjoul Bulag jou
0} 8Np papn|oxs
Ing uonenbai

ul yoldxs joN e

(saoys opaedoypo,
pue %0qady ‘@jIN
‘souejeg maN ‘6°38)

reuaqly 2.1e S90S Spew Wolsn”) ‘ajelspoy S30Ys JIays ayl 4O S30US JIays aui HO
USIp|Iuo 10) Wieboid sisoquo Jisyy Jepun ) o . o T
apinoid Jou se0p 0S|E SIEDELWIEU 810N
papinoid jou wey e (,s9so0ypo,
0g 0} ajqeiedwon e jenuassa JO uonIUlep
oLRuQ Ajjeatpsw jou sie ay} u papnjoul Buieq
asauy) jo Ajuolew ay) joU 0} anp papnoxa

popinoid Jou W) e
ag 0} 9jqesedwo) e
‘euRqly

‘suoljen)is [eolpa
2JaAas Jsow ay) ypm sidoad o} papinold
aJE SOIJOYMO JOO} WOoJSNY) "d)elapoy

g auoAue jsow e
1o} |eioljauaq se uass
a0 UBd SOIJ0YLO 00

ng uonejnbai ul
yoydxe jou) sonoyUo
100} pajesliqejaid




12110-1102-dSN
o abed

usJply2
1o} wesboud sisoypo 112y} Japun soljoyuo joo)
PELU LIOISND SpIACId Jou SSOp aleeleyd 8joN

‘papiacid 21 SWa) jjays ay} Jo ou
pUE S30YS apEw WOoJSNo punjjou saog e
¢ 01 8AIsusyaiduiod ssa e
01RO

ng 03 ajgeiedwlon e
‘BlaqlyY

‘papinoid
IS BJE S20US SpEW WOISND "[BWiUly e

SjuRIf) uo Joedw)

goueinsul ejeald pue suonalpsun|
JaU30 yjim juslsisuod ale spoliad juswaose|day
(sauisping Burond
epeuEe JO UONBIO0SSY 2lyHopad)
seonoeid }seq Jo uess [euololpsunl e
pue ‘sjqejieae awdinbs
1O SIS00 |EMIOE 3U} J0 UYolessal e
U0 paseq psulualep SHWIT

pouad
juswsoe|dal sk |

aned Jesm]oo)
Jad Jui| 1500 059°L$ apew wojsnd

paplaoid jou w3} e
9g ueyj aalsuayaldwod ssa e
:olEUQ

papinoid jou wa)| e
a9 ueyl eaisuayalidwos ssa e

“AJUO SUOHENIS [EDIPSW SISA3S UIM
S)USI|D 0} SOIJOYNO J00} Wojsno apiaoid
0} pPapusjul BLISJIO MBN "SUORIPUOD
2]eJopoW/p|IU 10} SOIJOYHO 1004

Bumeb o} pasn aie sjualD ‘Juesiubls e

:sjusl) uo Joedw|

soueinsul @jeaud pue suonoipsun|
JaUl0 yIm JUuSisisuoD ale spouad jualwaoeday
( seulleping BuidUd
BpEUED) JO UCHEID0SSY 2IYHopad)
saonoeld 1589 Jo ueos [euonoipsunl e
pue 's|gejieae juswdinba
10 S]S00 [BNJOE BU} JO YoJessal e
U0 Paseq paulLLIB}ap SHWI

‘uonendwe jusnbasqns
pUE $129|n 1004 Juaaaid 0] SOROYLO J00) WOSN2
anl@0a) (swajqoid uonenald yim sonaqerp

poued
juswaoedas jesh ¢

Jted Jod juiy 3900 GL€$

j004 8} Jo

uonendwe aja|dwos Jo
[eiped uf jnsal o} Ajevl)
S| 21J0YHO 00} spew
-wioisna sy} apinold SOljOYHOo

‘Buaqly
i (Ansjuiy wjesH)
EEmo& 901A9( IAISISSY QMEBIUD
 (Ansmy spoddng Ajunwiwod)
Em..mo..n. Buia Alieg o3 spiv: euagly e
b ‘uosiediio) [BUOHIIPSUN{ SS01D

“B'a) paau ul }sow suosiad ssoy} sainsu3zy

i ....0_m_._bw._..ﬂm.

0} ain|ie uaym AjUQ 100} 8pEW WOoJSN)

: wem:m._o.
Ka1jod 0107 ‘) judy

swiey] payioads

PapIAGId (IS SWia)| SISOUNO




£¢110-1102-asn

1 obed
TBUaqIY | Jayio yum juslsisuoo ale spollad juawaoeiday wawaoe|dal leak z aoelq diH
“asn alwy} ||n} 1o} palspIsuoD
Juawaunbas awy Ny ON e AJuo mou saoBIq 3UY| "IIBISPO  *
Aluo sway wosny e
0g o1 ejqesedwion e :sjualn uo joedwy
IOUEUO
2oueInsul ajeAud pue suonaipsun| pouad
(wnuwiuiw Aep sed sinoy g) asn awi JBUI0 YNM JUSISISud ale spouad juswiaoe|day wswaoeldal Jesh ¥
1INy 10} 8q 1SNW )l JBY} JuBWalinbal Igug e
0g o1 ajqesedwion e "dnouf ja6.e) papusiul Joj papinoid Juswajddns Aep Jad sunoy
repaqy 2INSU2 0} }88) SpaaU [eaIPaLl B S80NPOLU| | 9 ISBI) 1B ulom aq ISniy 90BIQ 92Uy
Aluo'sway wojsny = [BUHUIY o T
04 0} ejgesedwio e
:0LIBJUD 1§jUd19 uo joedu|
ng o} e|qeiedwon e aoueinsul ajeald pue suonoipsunf pouad SISOYMO

-euaqly

JBUI0 Ypim Juaisisuos ale spouad juswese|doy

Ewm..:mmm_am; eakg

jo0} epjuEe ssuy|

Ajuo sweay wosny e
og 03 oiqeseduwion e
IOUBIUO

28 o} siqeiedwon e
‘Bpaqly

eunuiy e
:sjual|n uo 1oedu)

soueinsu) ajeAud pue suonaipsunf
Jayjo ypm jus)sisuoo ale spoliad juswaoe|dey

pouad
Juawsaoe|dsl Jeak 2

SISOUHO 100} 3]y

Ajuo swia) Woisngy e
o4 0} sjgeiedwon e
R T

08 01 s|qeledwion e

jewiuipy o
sjua1jD uo Joedw)

80uEBINSU) 8jeald pue suopnolpsun|

pouad

lBUaqlY | J8Ylo yim Jus)sisuos ale spolad juawaoeiday awaoe|dal Jeak g ~ 8oelq 8pjuy
papiacid 10U W3} e JewiUIy .
28 01 aAlsuayaidwos ssa] e
IOUBUQ :sjusl|D uo Joeduy
2g 0} ajqesedwion e aoueinsul ajeald pue suopoipsun( pouad suoljesljipow
TBMaqly | Jeylo Yum Jusisisuod ale spouad juswaoejday uawaoe|dal 1eah | 1eamjoo.

i
|
|
1
i
H



22110-1102-asS
G abed

Auo sway woisny e
g 01 sjgeledwio) e

[eluiuiy -

:oleIuQ sjuai uo joeduwy
0g 01 ojqeiedwion e 8oUeInNsul 8jeAlld pue suonoipsunf pousad
IBuaqly | JOUI0 YPm Jusisisuod ale spoliad Juswade|dsy ysweoejdal Jeak 7 | 8oeIq dulds Jo 0s10 ]
int ik e ouad

AlUO SWay wolsny e
0g 0} a|geiedwio) e
:ouBQ

0g 01 ejqeiedwio) e
‘EMaglY

{ELLIUIN o
1SjUa1|9 uo joeduw)

asueInsul ajeAlid pue suonaipsuni
JaYjo Yiim Juaisisuod ale spouad jusweseiday

foijod juauno yum uonenbas subipy

uawaose|dal Jesh g

sjo8jep |BIUEID

10 SpUNOM 21UOIYD

jo Buifeay seyIoR] 10
1a)01d 0} 10 ‘1apiosip
ainzies ‘Inoineyaq
BAISNQE J|9S JO saseD

" Auo swey wojsng e
ad o1 ejgetedwo) e
I0LBJUQ

0g o1 sjgesedwon e
-BHaqglyY

WUy .
:sjuel|n uo joeduw)

8oueINsu| ajeAud pue suoloIpsUn|
13410 UM JUuBISISUOD ale spoliad Juswaoejday

pouad
Juswsaoe|dal Jesh 7

ul asn Ajep 10} aq jsniy

_jewey [eiues)

aoelq
Auwanxa seddn

Ajuo swis)l Wolsn) e
ag o3 gjqeiedwion e
ouBIQ

g 0} ejqeiedwo)

fewiuliy .

1sjualjo uo Joeduwy

2oueinsul ajeaud pue suonaipsunl

polad

S (Ayswin yiesH)
Em..mo..n_ uu;mn_ SASISSY OLBJUO.
gﬂEE spoddng bE:EEeU*
Ajreq o} spiy epaqly
omzwnEoU jeuonaipsune mwo.G

swey| payioads |




12110-1102-dsSN
o abedq




MINISTRY OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

INFORMATION NOTE COPY

VATE: June 24, 2011
PREPARED FOR: Honourable Harry Bloy, Minister of Social Development

ISSUE: Changes to Ensure Foot Orthotics and Footwear are Provided When Medically
Necessary to Meet Client's Daily Living Requirements

BACKGROUND:

The Ministry of Social Deve!opment’s (MSD) health supplements progmm funds a range of orthotic
services; for example, knee braces, wrist splints, back braces, and custom-made foot orthotics. This
funding is available to Persons with Disabilities, Persons with Persistent Multiple Barriers, some former
income and disability assistance clients who receive Medical Services Only, all dependent children, and
persons with a life threatening health need.

On April 1, 2010, MSD changed the orthoses eligibility criteria to focus limited funding on clients with the

most pressing medical needs. The revised criteria stipulated that clients would only be funded if failure to
receive a custom-made foot orthotic was likely to result in partial or complete amputation of the foot. The
changes also eliminated funding for off-the-shelf orthopedic footwear and off-the-shelf foot orthotics, and

introduced cost limits and replacement periods for some items.

DISCUSSION:

n the spring of 2011, clients, parents and advocates indicated they believed the new policy was overly
restrictive. This was particularly the case when clients approached the ministry for replacement custom-
made foot orthotics and were deemed ineligible because they were not at risk of amputation. Based on a
joint review with the Ministry of Heaith (MOH), the ministry has revised the policy to accommodate a wider
range of medical footwear and orthotic needs to support disabled clients to perform her day-to-day
activities. This will address other situations that have been brought to the ministry’s aftention, for example
clients who could not pay for footwear for diabetic complications, whose foot ulcers became infecfed and
eventually contributed to partial foot amputations. Some clients also needed off-the-shelf orthopedic

footwear and footwear in different sizes fo accommodate custom—made foot orthotics or other foot
conditions.

MOH’ senior medical consultant and Pharmacare staff aided in developing the proposed changes, which
have also been reviewed by an expert physiatrist (a medical specialist in physical and rehabilitation
medicine) who provides advice to Pharmacare’s prosthetic and orthotics program.

Policy and Regulation Changes

The proposed changes will:

* Rely on certain existing criteria that are appilcable to all orthoses items to support responsible use of
funding, including:

o ltems must be “medically essential to achieve or maintain basic functionality” (new in April 2010)

Clifi#: 171911
 Version# 1

Updated: June 24, 2011 page 1

o . Page 47

MSD-2011-01127



MINISTRY OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
INFORMATION NOTE

o A prescription from a physician or nurse practitioner will be required for all orthoses items (new
in April 2010)
o ltems must be the least expensive appropriate (new in Aprif 2010)
There are no other resources available (existed prior to April 2010)
o Items must be for one of the following medical purposes (existed prior to April 2010):
=« fo prevent surgery )
= for post-surgical care
= {o assist in physical healing from surgery, injury or disease '
= to improve physical functioning that has been impaired by a neuro-musculo-skeletal
condition '

(o]

¢ Remove the criterion that these items cannot be funded primarily for recreation or sports (this criterion
is redundant with other controls, e.g., the basic functionality criterion)

= For custom foot orthofics, eliminate the criterion that the minister has to be satisfied that failure to
provide custom-made foot orthotic is likely to result in partial or complete amputation of the foot.
Increase the $375 cost limit to $450 and decrease the replacement period from one pair in four years
to one pair in three year so that regulations reflect current costs and are consistent with other
provinces and product wear expectations.

¢ Allow for the provision of a fuller range of items to allow medical practitioners to prescribe foot
supports that meet medical needs while being cost effective: =
o off-the-shelf foot orthotics with no cost limit and no replacement period
o off-the-shelf orthopedic footwear with a cost [imit of $250 and a one year replacement period
o off-the-shelf footwear with a cost limit of $125 and a one year replacement period only when
required to accommodate a custorm made orthotic or brace

Itis important to note that replacement periods do not apply when a new item is required due to growth or
changes of a medical condition. For the purposes of the regulation, “replacement” means the exact same
item. This will be made more clear in the policy. Broadening the criteria may result in additional requests -
for footwear; however, the requirement for a prescription is a control for this. MSD will communicate the

changes to physicians, nurse practitioners and other relevant health professionals prior to it heing
implemented.

Expenditure and Client Implications

= Annual expenditures for all orthoses dropped by approximately $1M from $1.8m in 2008/2010 fo
$800,000 in 2010/2011.
» Expenditures on custom-made foot orthotics are not specifically available. However, when the April 2010
changes were recommended in 2009, the projected 2010/2011 costs avoided' were:
o $650,000 due to foot orthotic changes ;
o $200,000 due to off-the-shelf footwear changes

o $500,000 due to other policy changes (itemized regulation, physician prescription for all items,
replacement periods)

! Estimated by the former Strategic Policy and Research Branch

Cliff#e: 171911

Version #: 1

Updated: June 24, 2011 page 2

Page 48
MSD-2011-01127



MINISTRY OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
INFORMATION NOTE

« Conservatively, Research Branch esfimate by reversing the costs avoided for cusiom-made foot orthotics
and off-the-shelf footwear, and factoring in caseload growth and pent up demand over the last year for

these items, expenditures may rise by approximately 1.5M to 2M over the next year and 1M to 1.5M over
subsequent years.

Pre April 2010 Changes Post April 2010 Changes
Fiscal Year 08/09 osMo 1011
%dﬂums‘ = All Orthoses $2M 1.8M $800,000
Custom Foot Orthotics” ~ All Requests 2163 032 768
Custom Foot Orthotics™ — Approved 1844 1411 141
Custom Foot Orthotics™ ~ Not approved 319 621 627

CONCLUSION:

The policy changes will address the concerns presented by clients and health professionals and better
meet client’s medically essential needs. Expenditures and workload will increase as more clients will
receive funding for custorn-made foot orthotics, off-the-shelf foot orthotics and other footwear. While a
broader range of options will be available, the April 2010 policy changes, such as requiring a prescription
for all items, remain in place to manage the budget responsibility.

Consultations: Kelly Barnard, MOH; Cheryl de Boer, MOH; Dr. Underwood, MOH committee chair; Dale
Smith, Legal Counsel

‘epared by: Reviewed By:

Initial: Date:
Mike Ross Mark Medgyesi
Policy Analyst Executive Director /
Strategic Policy Branch Strategic Policy Branch /ﬂ {
(250) 356-0068
) Debi Upton
Executive Director
Provincial Services Branch e

mm%g&@ Minister /WKE/ (—Eﬂ 2Y )"

Policy and Research Division

Sharon Moysey
Assistant Deputy Minister é!‘_’ 1 WWos 30

Regional Services Division

Mark Sieben :
s, gley)
Ministry of Social Development - fi

Jata from STOBs produced by FASB
- Data from CAT data extract produced by Research Branch
Clifi#: 171911
Version #: 1
Updated: June 24, 2011 page 3

Page 49
MSD-2011-01127



/2110-1102-dSN
0g abed




